joint submissions, listing two names but made on the one submission form. This accounts for a 
further 22 people making a comment; an additional 5 people supporting the modifications and 
17 people objecting to the modifications. The submissions objecting can be classified as follows: 

One hundred and fourteen (114) submissions supported Council’s Amendment as adopted and 
105 supported the Council’s Amendment on the stipulation that an area of publicly accessible 
open space was to be provided and trees retained in addition to the development controls 
proposed by Council.